

No. 18-64

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN ALBERTO LUCIO-RAYOS,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW G. WHITAKER, ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

James S. Lamb
CHAN LAW FIRM
1900 Grant Street,
Suite 750
Denver, CO 80203

Robert M. Loeb
Thomas M. Bondy
Benjamin P. Chagnon
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Brian P. Goldman
Cynthia B. Stein
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. Seven Circuits, And The Government Itself, Have Acknowledged That Courts Are Divided On The Question Presented.	2
II. The Government's Vehicle Objections Are Misplaced.	8
III. The Tenth Circuit's Decision Is Wrong.	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almanza-Arenas v. Lynch</i> , 815 F.3d 469 (9th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	11
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	8
<i>Francisco v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 884 F.3d 1120 (11th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Lynch</i> , 829 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Gutierrez v. Sessions</i> , 887 F.3d 770 (6th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Johnson v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 605 F. App’x 138 (3d Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	10, 12
<i>Marinelarena v. Sessions</i> , 869 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Martinez v. Mukasey</i> , 551 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2008)	1, 6

<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	9
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	9
<i>People v. Sharp</i> , 104 P.3d 252 (Colo. App. 2004)	9
<i>Salem v. Holder</i> , 647 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Sauceda v. Lynch</i> , 819 F.3d 526 (1st Cir. 2016)	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Scarlett v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 311 F. App’x 385 (2d Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Thomas v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 625 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>United States v. O’Connor</i> , 874 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2017).....	9
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(A).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(B).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C)	1
Westminster Municipal Code § 6-3-1(A)	8

Other Authorities

Ira J. Kurzban, *Kurzban’s Immigration
Law Sourcebook* (16th ed. 2018)3

Opposition to Motion for Stay, *Gutierrez
v. Sessions*, No. 17-3749 (6th Cir.
May 29, 2018).....3
